

No. 02-50721

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

JOSE C. DEHOYOS, EVA PEREZ-DEHOYOS, GEORGIA HARRISON,
CHARLES WHITE, SHERYL H. FRANKS, and MARTEL SHAW,

Plaintiffs – Appellees,

v.

ALLSTATE CORPORATION, ALLSTATE INSURANCE COMPANY,
ALLSTATE TEXAS LLOYD’S, and ALLSTATE INDEMNITY COMPANY,

Defendants – Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS (SAN ANTONIO DIVISION)

**BRIEF FOR THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE
UNITED STATES AS *AMICUS CURIAE* SUPPORTING
DEFENDANTS–APPELLANTS AND URGING REVERSAL**

Robin S. Conrad
Ellen Dunham Bryant
NATIONAL CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5337

Alan Untereiner
Kathryn S. Zecca
ROBBINS, RUSSELL, ENGLERT,
ORSECK & UNTEREINER LLP
1801 K Street, N.W., Suite 411
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 775-4500

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
THE CONTINUED MAINTENANCE OF THIS PUTATIVE NATIONWIDE CLASS ACTION IS BARRED BY THE MCCARRAN- FERGUSON ACT BECAUSE IT WOULD “INVALIDATE, IMPAIR, OR SUPERSEDE” MULTIPLE STATE INSURANCE LAWS	4
A. The McCarran-Ferguson Act Generally Prohibits Federal Laws That Do Not Specifically Relate To The Business Of Insurance From Being “Construed To Invalidate, Impair, Or Supersede” State Insurance Laws	4
B. The Supreme Court’s Decision in <i>Humana v. Forsyth</i> Defines “Impair” As Frustrating Declared State Policies Or Interfering With A State’s Administrative Regime	6
C. Unlike the <i>Humana</i> Plaintiffs, The Plaintiffs In This Case Seek To Impose Substantive Requirements On Insurer Conduct, To Employ Procedural Mechanisms, And To Obtain Remedies That Are Vastly Different From Those Available Under State Insurance Law	10
D. The Maintenance Of Plaintiffs’ Disparate-Impact Claims Would In Multiple Respects “Invalidate, Impair, Or Supersede” State Insurance Laws	14
E. Principles Of Federalism Require That Any Doubt About Whether The Maintenance Of Plaintiffs’ Disparate-Impact Claims Would “Impair” State Insurance Laws Must Be Resolved In Allstate’s Favor	24

F. This Court Should Make Clear That Nationwide Class Actions Targeting Some Aspect Of The “Business Of Insurance” Regulated By The States Are Presumptively Barred By The McCarran-Ferguson Act 26

CONCLUSION 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Albert H. Wohlers & Co. v. Bartgis</i> , 114 Nev. 1249 (1999)	12, 14
<i>Barnett Bank v. Nelson</i> , 517 U.S. 25 (1996)	6
<i>BFP v. Resolution Trust Corp.</i> , 511 U.S. 531 (1994)	24
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996)	12
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992)	12
<i>Colorado Interstate Gas Co. v. FERC</i> , 324 U.S. 581 (1945)	27
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	25
<i>Humana Inc. v. Forsyth</i> , 525 U.S. 299 (1999)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Moore v. Liberty Nat'l Life Ins. Co.</i> , 267 F.3d 1209 (11th Cir. 2001), cert. denied, 122 S. Ct. 1608 (2002)	21
<i>NAACP v. American Family Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 978 F.2d 287 (7th Cir. 1992), cert. denied, 508 U.S. 907 (1993)	20, 21, 22, 23
<i>National Organization for Women, Inc. v. Scheidler</i> , 267 F.3d 687 (7th Cir. 2001), cert. granted, 122 S. Ct. 1604 (2002)	13
<i>Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co. v. Cisneros</i> , 52 F.3d 1351 (6th Cir. 1995), cert. denied, 516 U.S. 1140 (1996)	20-21, 22
<i>Northwest Airlines v. County of Kent</i> , 510 U.S. 355 (1994)	27
<i>Prudential Insurance Co. v. Benjamin</i> , 328 U.S. 408 (1946)	5

<i>Religious Tech. Ctr. v. Wollersheim</i> , 796 F.2d 1076 (1986), cert. denied, 479 U.S. 1103 (1987)	13
<i>San Diego Bldg. Trades Council v. Garmon</i> , 359 U.S. 236 (1959)	12
<i>SEC v. National Securities, Inc.</i> , 393 U.S. 453 (1969)	5-6, 9
<i>Shaw v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 463 U.S. 85 (1983)	9, 15
<i>St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co. v. Barry</i> , 438 U.S. 531 (1978)	4, 5
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971)	25
<i>United States v. South-Eastern Underwriters Ass'n</i> , 322 U.S. 533 (1944)	4
<i>United States Dep't of Treasury v. Fabe</i> , 508 U.S. 491 (1993)	4
<i>Vermont Agency of Natural Resources v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000)	25
<i>Will v. Michigan Dep't of State Police</i> , 491 U.S. 58 (1989)	25

Statutes:

McCarran-Ferguson Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1011 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
Racketeer Influenced and Corrupt Organizations Act (RICO), 18 U.S.C. § 1964	6
15 U.S.C. § 1012(a)	5
15 U.S.C. § 1012(b)	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 1964(c)	6

42 U.S.C. § 1981	2
42 U.S.C. § 1982	2
42 U.S.C. § 3604	2

Miscellaneous:

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (6th ed. 1990)	9, 15
Frankfurter, <i>Some Reflections on the Reading of Statutes</i> , 47 COLUM. L. REV. 527 (1947)	24
S. HARRINGTON & G. NEIHAUS, RISK MANAGEMENT AND INSURANCE (1999)	19
